
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER r
January Session of the January Adjourned

-2022

Term.20 22STATE OF MISSOURI

County of Boone )
eâ.

In the County Commission of sald count¡ on the

the following, among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

13rh dayof January 20 22

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby recognize January

17,2022 as Martin Luther King Day, and honors Dr. King's sacrifices and his visions for the

future.

Done this l3th day of January 2022.

Daniel K. Atwill
Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:

Aldred

Brianna L. Lennon District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

M.
II Commissioner



f / -,0,,

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

--

January Session of the January Adjourned Term.20 22STATE OF MISSOURI

County ofBoone )
ea.

In the County Commission of said count¡ on the

the foltowlng, among other procecdings, were had, viz:

13th dayof January n22

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

Sourcewell G\UPA) Cooperative Contract 120617-CMM which was approved by Commission for
award to Cummins,Inc. on March 26,2019" This amendment adds a generator for the PEN tower

site.

Total cost of generator is $21,157.00 and will be paid from Department 2706 -BOCO Joint

Communications Radio Improvements, Account 91300 - Machinery & Equipment. Total budget

in2022 for the PEN Tower Project is $513,750.00.

Done this 13th day of January 2022

K.A
Presiding Commissionerm

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

Justin Aldred
istrict I Commissioner

M. Thompson
II Commissioner



Boone County Purchasrng
o

613 E. Ash Street, Room 110

Columbia, MO 65201
Phone: (573) 886-4391

Fax: (573) 886-4390

Melinda Bobbitt, CPPO
Director of Purchasing

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

MEMORANDUM

Boone County Commission
Melinda Bobbitt, CPPPO, CPPB
January 13,2022
Amendment #3 to Cooperative Contract: 120617-CMM - Generator for
Joint Communications for PEN

Sourcewell (NJPA) cooperative contract I 206I7-CMM was approved by commission for
award to Cummins, Inc. on March 26,2019. This amendment adds a generator for the

PEN tower site.

Total cost of generator is $21,157.00 and will be paid from department2T06 -BOCO
Joint Communications Radio Improvements, account 91300 - Machinery & Equipment.

Total budgetin2022 for the PEN Tower Project is $513,750.

cc Chad Martin, Pat Schreiner, Dave Dunford, Joint Communications

Contract File



DocuSign Envelope lD: 474687Fo-AB0B-4C34-8380-87267DA2C199

t8-2022
Commission Order #

L/L3/2022
Date:

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE
PURCHASE AGREEMENT

FOR
Generator for Boone County Joint Communications

For the PEN Tower Site

The Agreement I20617-CMM dated March 26, 2019, made by and between Boone County,
Missouri and Cummins, Inc. for and in consideration of the performance of the respective obligations of
the parties set forth herein, is amended as follows:

1 Furnish and deliver one (1) generator for a total price of $21,157.00 as follows

Description AIy
Standbyo Natural Gas/Propane Genset C60N6, 60kW, ó()Hz 1

U.S. EPA, Stationary Emergency Application
C60N6, 60Kw, 60H2, Standby, Natural Gas/Propane Genset
Duty Rating-Standby Power (ESP)
Emissions Certification-Sl, EPA, Emergency, Stationary, 40CFR60
Listing-Ul2200
NFPA I l0 Type l0 Level 1 Capable
Control Mounting-Left Facing
PowerComm and 2.3 Controller
Gauge-Oil Pressure
AmpSentry TM UL Listed Protective Relay
Stop Switch-Emergency
Control Display Language-English
Load Connection-Single
Circuit Breaker, Location A, 70A-2504, 3P, LSI, 600 Volts AC, 100%, UL
Engine Governor-Electronic, Isochronous
Single Gas Fuel-NG or LP Vapor
Engine Starter - 12 Volt DC Motor
Engine Air Cleaner-Normal Duty
Battery Charging Alternator
Battery Charger - 6 Amp, Regulated
Engine Cooling-Radiator, High Ambient Air Temperature, Ship Fitted
Shutdown-Low Coolant Level
Extension-Coolant Drain
Engine Coolant-50% Antifreeze, 50% Water Mixture
Exciter/Re gulator-Torque Match
Coolant Heater, Extreme Cold Ambient
Voltage-120 1240, I Phase, 3 Wire
Engine Oil Heater - 120 Volts AC, Single Phase
Engine Oil
Genset Wananty-2 Years Base
Alternator-60H2, Reconnect, Full Output, 105C, 40C ambient, Increased Motor Starting (IMS)
Literature-English
Packing-Skid, Poly Bag
Extension-Oil Drain
Aluminum Weather Protective Enclosure, with Exhaust System
Enclosure Color-Green, Aluminum



DocuSign Envelope lD: 474687F0-AB0B-4C34-8380-87267DA2C199

Enclosure - Wind Load 180MPH, ASCET-10
Larger Battery Rack
Skidbase-Housing Ready

Service - Start up and Testing
Battery

TOTAL $21,157.00

2. Delivery shall be made within 43 weeks, All deliveries shall be made FOB Destination with freight
charges fully included and prepaid. The seller pays and bears the freight charges.

Deliver to the PEN Tower Site. This location is the former Mid-Missouri Correctional Center at

2500 Missouri Highway 179, Jefferson City, MO 65109.

Contractor is responsible for unloading generator. County will be responsible for installation,
Coordinate delivery with County Representative: Dave Dunford, Radio Consultant, Phone: 913-
208-956t.

3. Warranty - Manufacturer's standard warranty included.

4. Except as specifically amended hereunder, all other terms, conditions, provisions and prices of the

original agreement shall remain the same and apply hereto.

IN WITNESS \ryHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed this
agreement on the day and year first above written,

CUMMINS,INC. BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
By: Boone County Commission

by:

D¿+*l K. At*Jl
By

Daniel K. Atwill, Presiding Commissioner

Senior Sale Representative
Title

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST

1

I

h^å,kti*

fiÏrË:î
CJ Dykhouse, County Counselor Brianna L. Lennon, County Clerk

AUDITOR CERTIFICATIONI In accordance with $RSMo 50'660, I hereby certifr that a sufficient unencumbered

appropriation balance exists and is available to satisfu the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification
of this contract is not required if the terms of this contract do not çreate a measurable county obligation at this time.)

îjio"o É L/7 /2022 27 06-9 t300 I s2l,r 57 .00

ffi"1 "1***

Signature

'h¡rr.-¡ år fF
Date Appropriation Account



To: County Clerk's

Comm Order # 2¿ 2-'
Pleo¡e relurn purchose req wiÍh
back-up to Audifor's Offtce.

01106122

RQST
DATE

15881

FURC I.IASE REQUISITION
BOONE COUNTY, M|SSOUR|

Cummlns

VENDOR NAME

120617-CMM

VNDR # BID #

Shlp to Dept #:
2 5 go ka-flï, ¿.Í(',rþ^(:hl

2704
itiv* {,*ll

Blll to Dept #: 2704

GRAND TOTÀL: 157.00

lhs or charges above epecifiod arê necossary lor lhe use of thls dopsrlment, are solely for the bonolit
procured ln accordance with €talutory bldding roqulremonls.

Pu

Audltor Approval

Dopt Accounl Item Doscriptlon Qtv Unit Prlce Amount

2708 91300 Generelor I $21 .157.00 s21 .1 67.00

$0.00

Seð contrâct for details $0.00

ß0 00For PEN Tower Slte

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0,00

$0.00

s0.00

$0.00

$0,00

s0.00

$0.00

C:\Urere\psohrelnsMppÞsta\Local\MlcrosoilWlndowe\lNolcaahe\Côntent.Ourlook\3SWð3TO6V20617-CMM " Genorator , AMENÞMENT 3



.l STATE OF MISSOURI

County of Boone )
ea.

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

--

January Session of the January Adjourned

13rh dayof January

-2022

Term.20 22

20 22In the County Commission of said county, on the

tbe fotlowing, among other proceedings' were had, vlz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve Contract
Amendment #I to 34-18JUL19 - Child Permanency Services with 13th Circuit/Boone County
Court. This Amendment renews the contract for the period January 1,2022 through December 31,

2022. It adds a renewal amount of $207,227.75.

Invoices will be paid from Department 2162 - CSF Program Funding, Account 71106 -
Contracted Services. $12,500,000.00 is budgeted for 2022.

Done this l3th day of January 2022

K.
Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:

J Aldred
L. Lennon

Clerk of the County Commission
I Commissioner

M. Thompson
II Commissioner

¡
I



Boone County Purchasing
Melinda Bobbitto CPPO
Director of Purchasing

613 E. Ash, Room 110

Columbia, MO 65201
Phone: (573)886-4391

Fax: (573) 886-4390

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

MEMORANDUM

Boone County Commission
Melinda Bobbitt, CPPO, CPPB
January 13,2022
Amenilment #l to: 34-lSJULlg - Chitd Permønency Services with 13th

Circuit/Boone County Court

Attached for signature is contract amendment #l to 34-18JUL19 - Child Permanency

Services with 13th Circuit/Boone County Court. This amendment renews the contract for
the period January 1,2022 through December 31,2022. It adds a renewal amount of
s207,227 .75.

This is a program that serves 30 families per year and provides services towards

reuniffing families.

Invoices will be paid from department 2162 - CSF Program Funding, account 71106 -

Contracted Services. $12,500,000.00 is budgeted for 2022.

cc: Contract File



DocuSign Envelope lD: 59ED0698-FCD7-479D'B88,4-83977 1F2F91 A

L9-2022
Commission Order #

AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF SERVICES

Contract Amendment Number One

Ch¡ld Permanency Services

THls AGREEMENT dated the 
13th 

day of
22

20_, Purchase Agreement 34-18JU119 for

Boone County, Missouri
By: Boone County Commission

/-oocuslgncd bY:

I A.;¿l(, At*itt
I

Daniel K. Atwill, Presiding Commissioner

J an uary

the Children's Services Fund dated December 31,20L9 made by and between Boone County, Missouri

and the L3th Circuit/Boone County Court, for and in consideration of the performance of the respective

obligations of the parties set forth herein, is amended as follows:

1) Extend the contract for one (1) additional year beginning January L,2022 and ending on

December 3t,2022.
2) ADD a renewal of funding for the following:

3) The Circu Boon e County Court agrees to update and adhere to the information entered

into the Agreement Form. Requests of any additional changes during the contract year will be

made to the Boone County Community Services Department prior to implementation of the

requested changes.

4l Except as specifically amended hereunder, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the

original agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed this

agreement on the day and year first above written.

13th Circuit/Boone County Court

f;ïtre"*"By:

Signature

ci ndy Garrett, court ndmi ni strator

# OF UNITS
TOTAT AMOUNT

REQUESTED
SERVICE DESCRIPTION

UNIT

MEASUREMENT
UNIT RATE

l- hour s21.00 4,335 s91,035.00Home Visiting

ss.2s 20,800 $1o9,2oo,ooCase Management L5 minutes

5t,0r7.751 assessment S3,4s 295Behavioral Health Assessment

Ss.oo 1. L95 s5,975.001.5 minutesParenting Skills Education

Total RenewalAmount s207,227,75

By
Printed Name/ Title



DocuSign Envelope lD: 59ED0698-FCD7-4790-BBB4-839771F2F91A.

By: Boone County Children's Services Board

8ffi"-^:,^"
Les Wagner, Board Chair

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:

[i"ruT""
CJ Dykhouse, County Counselor Brianna L. Lennon, County Clerk

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION:
In accordance with RSMo. $50.660, I hereby certiff that a sufficient unencumberçd appropriation balance exists and

is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract, (Note: Certifrcation ofthis contract is not required

if the terms of this contract do not crçate a measurable county obligation at this time.)

L/L0/2022
,9¿-.

re Date Appropriation Account

An Affirmative Action/Equa I Opportu nity Employer

/-Docuslgned by:

lryy:.u"^uu*

Sign



/¿
-2022

Term.'ñ'' 22SÎATE OF MISSOURI

County ofBoone

ATTEST:

)-

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

January Session of the January Adjourned

Justin Aldred
District I Commissioner

In the County Commission of sald count¡ on the

the foll,owlng, ¡mong other proceedingsr wene had, vlz:

13rh dayof January 20 22

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

Adopt-A-Road request by Families of Nashville Church Road, for a portion of Nashville Church

Roaã, from the intersection of Highway DD to the Bonne Femme Creek.

Done this 13th day of January 2022.

K.
s

L
Clerk of the County Commission

. Thompson
II Commissioner



Rou¡l
Nanre :

Boone County Public Works
Adopt-A-Road Application & Information Sheet

E. Nashville Church Road Agr'een'rent

Renewal Date:
(to bc conr$ctcd by BCIIM)

il;ìiil-H¡ghway DD fnlj"ueonnu Femme Creek crossing

Ado¡rt-A-Road Sigrr Rcquesrcd: EynS INO
()rganlzation Name: Families of Nashville Church Road
As vôil rvish fr¡r it to on the Adoot-A-Road Sisn. if recluestedlnnnent

Contact Person: Ryan Lueckenhotf Mr,Titlc:

Address
3050 E. Nashville Church Road

City:
Ashland 65010Zipt

Phone
d l: 573-61 9-7929 Phone lnuril

l¡\Xl _ Âddrc¡s:
ryañ,lusck€nhoff@gmãil,ør¡

P lc¿rsc I ntl ioatc Prcfcrrcd Mctht¡il of' Conlact: ll'-l Email El Tclcpho¡rc fl rax l-1 U.S. Postal

Altcrnatc
Contnct Person:

Add¡sss:

Mike McGuire rirlc, Ml
2950 E. Nashville Church Road Ashland 65010City: 7ip:

Phonc573-5.14-2797 Phonc
f l: ll.1:

F,nrail
FAX: 

- 

Adtlrcss:
mike22mcguire@gmail.oom

Please Indicate Prelbrrccl ol'Co¡rtnct; El [nruil E] Telenhone Û f¿X fl u.s. Postal

Participnnts rnust agree to f'ollorv these guidelines at all times:
DO

Wcnr a salbty vcst
lJc awalc of orrcoming traf'fío
Be cautious when crossing roudways
Stay clear of constnrrltiou ¡rrojccts, morvitg opcrations and ¡rraintcnancc nctivitics
Wolk only during daylight honrs
I-lave al lcasl o¡te adult supcrvisor lbr cvq¡y 5 parlicipants age l3 to I 7 and onc *dult su¡rclvisor lbr cvcry 4
partici¡lants ngc ó to 12. ChilclLcn undcl agc 6 mny not par.ticipate.

DO NOT
Work during l:ad wcathcr, cxlrcmc tcr:tpcratt¡lc$ and pcak travcl tir¡lcs
Participate in horseplay <lr activity that nright <listmct tl¡'ivers
Pick up, ra¡ttovc tltc licl lì'ortt, shakc or cvc¡r touclr auy hazarclous substauces. likc syringcs or" drug.making
cquipnrent, ol nuy othcl suspicious littcr. Instcad, ¡uark tlre arca in so¡ne way nnd çall thc Dcpârttnclìt of
Pul¡lic Works or Boone Cowry Sheriff,
Trespass on private prol)erty.

Æ*- //(%*J"J#- ø/ts,/-zr
Sígluture (Contuct Pcrson) ,M løu /

MailComplctcdFormfo: BooncCountyResourccManagcrncnt, ll0l EWahlr¡t.Room315,Colun:l¡ia,MO 6520 I



u -2022

Term.20 22

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

January Session of the January AdjournedSTATE OF MISSOURI

County of Boone )
ea.

In the County Commission of said count¡ on the

tùe following, among other proceedlngs, werc had, viz:

13th dayof January 20 22

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

request to approve the appointment of Rob Wolverton to the Hinkson Creek Collaborative

Adaptive Management (CAM) Stakeholder Committee, and that staff be instructed to noti$r the

other agencies party to the CAM agreement of the appointment.

Done this 13th day of January 2022.

Presiding

ATTEST:

Brianna L. Lennon
Justin Aldred
District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

Thompson
II Commissioner

K.

anet



Boone County
Resource Management

ROGER B. WILSON BOONE COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER
80I E. WALNUT ROOM 3I5 COLUMBIA, MO 65201-7730

PHONE (s73) 886-4330 FAX (s73) 886-4340

BILL FLOREA, DIRECTOR PLANNING - INSPECTIONS _ ENGINEERING

To: Boone County Commission

From Bill Florea, Director
Nicki Rinehart, Stormwater Coordinator

Date: January 7,2022

Appointment of new member to the Hinkson Creek Collaborative Adaptive
Management Stakeholder Committee to replace nonactive member

Regarding:

Dear Commissioners,

In April 2012, Boone County agreed to a Collaborative Adaptive Management (CAM)
process to address the Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) for Hinkson Creek. This process

is guided by a fîve-party agreement that includes Boone County, City of Columbia,
University of Missouri (MS4 - municipal separate storm sewer system - partners), United
States Environmental Protection Agency and Missouri Department of Natural Resources

(MDNR). The CAM approach allows a wide range of actions to be investigated to find thc

most effective approach(es) to address the water quality challenges in the Hinkson Creek

watershed.

The CAM process is a facilitated process, supported by three groups: Stakeholder Committee,

Actions Team, and Science Team. The Stakeholder Committee meets four to six times per

year and would like to replace a nonactive member to represent large-scale commercial

development. The MS4 partners recommend a person with similar interests be appointed to

fill this seat.

Members of Boone County Commission, Columbia City Council, and the University of
Missouri originally decided and appointed the original Stakeholder members and

representing groups. Boone County Commissioner Justin Aldred, Columbia City Councilman

Karl Skala and University of Missouri representative Todd Houts, Director of Environmental
Health and Safety met to discuss the proposed Stakeholder appointee. A unanimous decision

has been made to recommend appointment of Rob Wolverton to the Stakeholder Committee.

Mr. Wolverton is a land developer in the central Missouri Area.



The MS4 partners request Boone County Commission approve the appointment of Rob
Wolverton to the Hinkson Creek CAM Stakeholder Committee, and that staff be instructed to
notify the other agencies party to this agreement of the appointments.

Staff would be happy to answer any questions you might have.


	17-2022
	18-2022
	19-2022
	20-2022
	21-2022

