
Coop Contract # FE Contract # Description Requesting Dept(s) Name of Coop Business Awarded C.O. # or 
dated signed 
by Director

Exp. Date Coop Award Amount

CT202797001 Copier with Maintenance County Counselor State of MO SumnerOne, Inc. 004-2022 12/31/28 Yes $8,811.34

207/2021 Collision Repair Services Road & Bridge City of Columbia Bopp Collision Center, LLC 002-2022 11/30/22 Yes $0.00

HP08-21 All Hazards Preparedness, 
Planning, Consulting & 

Recovery Services

Joint 
Communications

HGACBuy Mission Critical Partners, LLC 24-2022 07/31/23 Yes $59,032.00

CC220604001 Ammunition Sheriff OA - State of 
Missouri

Gulf States Distributors 32-2022 11/18/22 Yes $0.00

CC220604002 Ammunition Sheriff OA - State of 
Missouri

Sunset Law Enforcement 28-2022 11/18/22 Yes $0.00

CC220604003 Ammunition Sheriff OA - State of 
Missouri

Precision Delta Corporation 46-2022 11/18/22 Yes $0.00

CC220022001 Model Year 2022 Patrol 
Vehicles

Sheriff OA - State of 
Missouri

Don Brown Chevrolet 51-2022 12/31/22 Yes $39,442.00

CC220022004 Model Year 2022 Patrol 
Vehicles

Sheriff OA - State of 
Missouri

Joe Machens Ford 53-2022 12/31/22 Yes $218,628.00

EC07-20 911 Equipment & 
Emergency Notification 
Software and Services

Joint 
Communications

HGACBuy CSS Mindshare 77-2022 12/31/26 Yes $50,338.00

611-20 Grounds Maintenance 
Equipment, Irrigation 
Parts, Supplies, and 

Installations

Road & Bridge BuyBoard Atmax Equipment, Co. 69-2022 05/31/22 Yes $198,641.50

CC220107002 Model Year 2022 Light 
Duty Trucks & Work Vans

Resource 
Management

OA - State of 
Missouri

Joe Machens Ford 56-2022 06/30/22 Yes $29,941.00

EC07-20 911 Equipment & 
Emergency Notification 

Software & Services

Sheriff HGACBuy Evans Console 63-2022 06/30/22 Yes $7,500.00

CC201986003 Statewide NASPO 
ValuePoint Ground 

Maintenance Equipment

Facilities 
Maintenance

State of MO Deere & Company 124-2022 02/27/23 Yes $21,020.85

032119-JDC Heavy Construction 
Equipment with Related 

Accessories, Attachments, 
and Supplies

Road & Bridge Sourcewell Martin Equipment of Illinois, Inc 107-2022 05/13/23 Yes $83,143.84

CC190146001 Professional Grade Tools 
& Diagnostic Equipment

Road & Bridge State of MO Snap-On Industrial 139-2022 06/30/23 Yes $59,888.16

2022 COOPERATIVE CONTRACTS

2022 Bid Awards

Page 1 2022



2022 Bid Awards
CC180160005 Vehicle Lifts and Garage 

Associated Equipment
Road & Bridge State of MO Vehicle Service Group LLC dba 

Rotary Lift
98-2022 02/10/23 Yes $110,954.91

R210407 C000393 Technology Solutions, 
Products, and Services

Court Information 
Technology

OMNIA World Wide Technology, LLC 138-2022 12/31/24 Yes $0.00

n/a C000404 Hazardous Waste 
Transportation, Collection 

and Disposal Services

Road & Bridge Mid-Missouri Solid 
Waste Management 

District

Tradebe Environmenta Services, 
LLC

n/a 08/31/22 Yes $0.00

CT221247003 Public Safety 
Communcations Products, 

Services and Solutions

Countywide OA - State of 
Missouri

Motorola Solutions, Inc. NA 12/31/26 Yes $0.00

000318 C000402 Public Safety 
Communcations Products, 

Services and Solutions 
(Concrete Shelters)

Joint 
Communications

NASPO 

Sabre Communications 
Corporation

NA 12/31/26 Yes $112,798.00

EC07-20 911 Equipment & 
Emergency Notification 

Software & Services

IT HGACBuy Intrado Life & Safety Solutions 220-2022 11/30/22 Yes $7,500.00

CC221090002 Kitchen Tools & 
Smallwares

Sheriff OA - State of 
Missouri

Cook's Direct, Inc. NA 04/03/23 Yes $0.00

83 C000419 Public Safety Radios (P25 
Capable)

Joint 
Communications & 

Sheriff
MARC/KCRPC

Motorola Solutions, Inc. 279-2022 04/30/23 Yes $0.00

64/2022 Uniform & Promotional 
Clothing Items - Term & 

Supply

Countywide
City of Columbia

Diggit, LLC 266-2022 05/01/23 Yes $0.00

30/2020 C000431 Counseling Services Countywide
City of Columbia

Lawrence Oliver & Associates, 
LLC

293-2022 11/12/22` Yes Term & Supply

00318 C000435 Public Safety 
Communcations Products, 

Services and Solutions 
(Avtec Scout Radio 

Consoles and ScoutCare 
Maintenance)

Joint 
Communications

NASPO Value 
Point

Avtec, LLC 370-2022 12/31/26 Yes Term & Supply

00318 C000440 Public Safety 
Communcations Products, 

Services and Solutions 
(Microwave Radios)

Joint 
Communications

NASPO Value 
Point

Sabre Communications 
Corporation/Cellxion

312-2022 12/31/26 Yes $288,854.00

135/2022 C000446 Uniform Work Wear Countywide
City of Columbia

Dungarees, Inc. 329-2022 06/30/23 Yes $0.00

Page 2 2022



2022 Bid Awards
40/2022 Concrete Repair and 

Replacement Services - 
Multi-Year

Countywide

City of Columbia

Mo-Co Construction, LLC 06/30/23 Yes $0.00

R190303 C000439 Offie Supplies, Related 
Products & Services

Countywide Omnia Partners Office Essentials 314-2022 06/30/23 Yes $0.00

CT220337001 C000443 PC Prime Vendor Services Countywide State of Missouri - 
OA

SHI International 06/30/24 Yes $0.00

EC07-20 C000420 911 Equipment & 
Emergency Notification 

Software & Services

IT

HGACBuy

Intrado Life & Safety Solutions 220-2022 11/30/22 Yes $38,902.63

RP07-20 C000438 Record & Playback 
Systems Annual 

Maintenance for Eventide 
NexLog Call Recorder

IT

HGACBuy

Nelson Systems, Inc. 295-2022 06/30/23 Yes $66,703.77

EC07-22 C000450 VIPER System Upgrade to 
VIPER 7 (911 Equipment 
& Emergency Notification 

Software and Services

IT

HGACBuy

Intrado Life & Safety Solutions 349-2022 07/31/27 Yes $773,416.60

CC222374005 C000461 Statewide Motor Vehicles 
Qualified Vendors List

Countywide State of Missouri - 
OA

Joe Machens Ford Lincoln 388-2022 07/05/23 Yes $0.00

CC222374006 C000463 Statewide Motor Vehicles 
Qualified Vendors List

Countywide State of Missouri - 
OA

Lou Fusz Ford 373-2022 07/05/23 Yes $0.00

CC222374002 C000464 Statewide Motor Vehicles 
Qualified Vendors List

Countywide State of Missouri - 
OA

Corwin Ford Lincoln Republic 07/05/23 Yes $0.00

CC222374008 C000466 Statewide Motor Vehicles 
Qualified Vendors List

Countywide State of Missouri - 
OA

Landmark Dodge 389-2022 07/05/23 Yes $0.00

CC222374007 C000465 Statewide Motor Vehicles 
Qualified Vendors List

Countywide State of Missouri - 
OA

Reed Motors STJ LLC 07/05/23 Yes $0.00

CC222374004 C000462 Statewide Motor Vehicles 
Qualified Vendors List

Countywide State of Missouri - 
OA

Don Brown Chevrolet 387-2022 07/05/23 Yes $0.00

NCPA-01-97 C000467 Huber Advantage 
Complete with Managed 
Cyber Security (COOP 

  

Information 
Technology NCPA

Huber & Associaties, Inc. 417-2022 07/31/24 Yes $238,500.00

102/2022 C000476 Overhead Door 
Maintenance and Repair

Facilities 
Maintenance & 
Road & Bridge City of Columbia

D. H. Pace Company, Inc. 434-2022 08/07/23 Yes $0.00

CS211775005 C000491 Statewide Hazardous 
Waste Disposal & 
Recycling Services

Facilities 
Maintenance, 

Sheriff, Road & 
Bridge

OA - State of 
Missouri

Veolia ES Technical Solutions, 
LLC

578-2022 06/30/23 Yes $0.00

60522CO0506 C000481 Penetrating Concrete 
Sealer

Road & Bridge MODOT Shield Products Inc. 438-2022 06/30/25 Yes $0.00

Page 3 2022



2022 Bid Awards
70/2022 C000484 Asphalt - Term & Supply Road & Bridge City of Columbia Capital Materials, LLC & 

Christensen Brothers Asphalt
449-2022   
491-2022

03/31/23 Yes $0.00

11/2022 C000486 Towing Services County-Wide City of Columbia Slate Towing & Performance, 
L.L.C. d/b/a I-70 Towing

06/06/23 Yes $0.00

00318 C000487 Public Safety 
Communcations Products, 

Services and Solutions 
(Radio Base 

Station/Repeater)

Joint 
Communications NASPO Value 

Point

Daniels Electronics Ltd. Dba 
Codan Radio Communications

467-2022 12/31/26 Yes $0.00

CC222267001 C000497 Electrical Supplies Countywide State of Missouri - 
OA

Graybar Electric Company, Inc. 497-2022 09/30/23 Yes $0.00

CC222267002 C000498 Electrical Supplies Countywide State of Missouri - 
OA

Butler Supply, Inc. 497-2022 09/30/23 Yes $0.00

022719-MBS C000505 Telecom Phone Systems, 
Mass Notificatioin, & 
Cellular Solutions for 

Mitel Business Systems, 
Inc. Products

Information 
Technology

Sourcewell Marco Technologies, LLC 574-2022 04/11/23 Yes $0.00

2022118 C000509 Offender Monitoring 
Products, Services & 

Solutions

Circuit Clerk US Communities BI Incorporated 570-2022 05/03/27 Yes $0.00

605CO22002057 C000563 (2) Motor Graders 672G Road & Bridge State of Missouri - 
MODOT

Martin Equipment of Illinois, Inc., 
dba Martin Equipment, Inc.

554-2022 05/22/23 Yes $595,000.00

133/2022 C000522 Directional Boring 
Services

Joint 
Communications 
and Emergnecy 
Management

City of Columbia

Sellenriek Energy, LLC 573-2022 10/02/23 Yes $0.00

Page 4 2022



2022 Bid Awards

Bid # Description Requesting Dept(s) Type of Contract Business Awarded C.O. # or 
dated signed 
by Director

Exp. Date Coop Award Amount

161-123122SS Bridge 4 Public Safety 
Subscription to Bridge4PS 

Pro User

Emergency 
Management

Single Feasible 
Source - Term & 

Supply

Bridge 4 Public Safety 316-2022 No $14,958.00

162-123122SS Crime Point Hermit HD 
Camera System

Sheriff Single Feasible 
Source -Acquisition

Crime Point 151-2022 No $0.00

163-123122SS On-Line Legal Research 
Resources - Subscription

Legal Office
Prosecuting 

Attorney's Office

Single Feasible 
Source - Term & 

Supply

West Publishing (Westlaw) 209-2022 06/30/27 No $0.00

n/a C000436 KOMU Tower Lease Joint 
Communications

Intergovernmental University of MO 326-2022 06/30/27 No $1,890.00

164-123122SS C000460 PowerDMS Subscription Sheriff
Joint 

Communications

Single Feasible 
Source

Power DMS 490-2022 07/31/23 No $0.00

165-123122SS C000504 Idemia MorphTrak 
Software Subscriptions

Sheriff Single Feasible 
Source

Idemia Identity USA LLC 606-
2022+A1

12/31/23 No $7,161.27

166-123123SS C000501 Cartegraph Resource 
Management

and
Road & Bridge

Single Feasible 
Source

Cartegraph 01/31/28 No $36,746.00

C000523 DocuSign Electronic 
Signature

Purchasing Term & Supply DocuSign, Inc. n/a 12/31/23 No $5,492.93

03112-KBA 000524 Grounds Maintenance 
Equipment, Attachments, 

Accessories & Related 
Services (Kubota)

Facilities 
Maintenance

Term & Supply Farm & Power Lawn and Leisure 578-2022 04/30/25 Yes $18,836.08

2022 Contracts and/or Sole Source contracts Routed for County Official Signature 
 (Requested that Purchasing Handle, but were not Bid - Professional Services

Page 5 2022



2022 Bid Awards

Page 6 2022



2022 Bid Awards

Bid # Description Requesting Dept(s) Type of Contract Business Awarded C.O. # or 
dated signed 
by Director

Exp. Date Coop Award Amount

34-18JUL19   
Amendment #2

Healthy Home 
Connections

Children's Services Term & Supply CHA Low-Income Services, Inc. 12-2022 12/31/21 No $199,992.44

20-07NOV19
Amendment #4

Technical Assistance for 
the 9-Element Plan for the 

Greater Bonne Femme 
Watershed Project

Resource 
Management

Acquisition Geosyntec Consultants 14-2022 03/31/22 No $8,000.00

120617-CMM     
Amendment #3

Generator for the PEN 
Tower Site

Joint 
Communications

Acquisition Cummins, Inc. 18-2022 Upon Delivery Yes $21,157.00

34-18JUL19   
Amendment #1

Great Futures Start Here Children's Services Term & Supply Boys and Girls Clubs of the 
Columbia Area

66-2022 12/31/22 No $136,498.92

154-123120SS
Amendment #1

Magnet AXIOM Software Sheriff Term & Supply Magnet Forensics USA, LLC 35-2022 09/30/22 No $0.00

19-02MAY19  
Amendment #2

C000123 FACE Children's Services Term & Supply The Curators of the University of 
MO

45-2022 12/31/22 No $3,145,678.00

34-18JUL19   
Amendment #1

Teen Outreach Program Children's Services Term & Supply City of Columbia 53-2022 12/31/22 No $24,999.60

156-123120SS
Amendment #1

PulsePoint System Joint 
Communications

Term & Supply Pulse Point Foundation 12/21/22 No $0.00

36-18OCT21
Amendment #1

AR15/M4 Rifles Sheriff Acquisition Black Rain Ordnance 57-2022 06/30/22 No $975.61

34-18JUL19 
Amendment #1

Child Permanency 
Services

Children's Services Term & Supply 13th Circuit/Boone County Court 19-2022 12/31/22 No $207,227.75

36-13SEP18 
Amendment #2

Live Well Boone County Children's Services Term & Supply City of Columbia 64-2022 12/31/22 No $98,099.92

46-07DEC21
Amendment #2

Janitorial Products Facilities 
Maintenance, Road 
& Bridge, Sheriff

Term & Supply Royal Papers 71-2022 01/31/23 Yes $0.00

46-07DEC21
Amendment #1

Janitorial Products Facilities 
Maintenance, Road 
& Bridge, Sheriff

Term & Supply Pyramid School Products 68-2022 01/31/23 Yes $0.00

46-06DEC17
Amendment #1

Computer Output to 
Microfilm

Recorder, Auditor, 
Collector

Term & Supply US Imaging, Inc. 67-2022 12/31/22 Yes $0.00

156-123120SS
Amendment #1

PulsePoint System Joint 
Communications

Term & Supply Pulse Point Foundation 65-2022 12/21/22 No $0.00

EC07-14
Amendment #2

Annual Maintenance for 
Rave Alert for Public 

Safety for Rave SMS to 
Opt-in for Public Safety

Joint 
Communications

Term & Supply Rave Mobile Safety 148-2022 02/28/26 No $2,500.00

60521CO0530 
Amendment #1

(1) 2022 Freightliner 
114SD Road Tractor

Road & Bridge Acquisition PTG Missouri, LLC d/b/a 
Columbia Freightliner Sales

122.2022 12/31/22 Yes $803.53

60521CO0159 
Amendment #1

(2) Dump Trucks Road & Bridge Acquisition PTG Missouri, LLC d/b/a 
Columbia Freightliner Sales

123-2022 01/01/23 Yes $22,252.16

Amendments to Contracts Handled in 2022

Page 7 2022



2022 Bid Awards
03-13APR17  

Amendment #3
C000016 ERP System Selection 

Project
Information 
Technology

Term & Supply Superion, LLC, nka CentralSquare 
Technologies, LLD

147-2022 12/31/22 No $5,954.00

38-09DEC21 
Amendment #1

New Vehicle Storage and 
Facility Imrpovements at 
Boone County Road & 

Bridge

Road & Bridge Construction Curtiss-Manes-Schulte, Inc. 171-2022 11/30/22 No $13,903.00

52-03DEC19
Amendment #1

Ballistic-Stab Resistance 
Body Armor

Sheriff Term & Supply Southern Uniform & Tactical 149-2022 12/31/22 Yes $0.00

05715 Amendment #5 Radio Tower, Self-
Supporting 180', Sabre 

Model S3Rfor PEN

Joint 
Communications

Term & Supply Sabre Communications n/a 12/31/22 Yes $17,551.00

129-123116SS
Amendment #5

Agreement with Central 
Square for  Software 
License and Services

Countywide Term & Supply Central Square Technologies n/a 12/31/22 No $0.00

200201
Amendment #1

C000125 Trades, Labor and 
Materials (JOC) for 

Exterior Masonry Repair 
& Waterproofing

Facilities 
Maintenance

Term & Supply Mid-Continental Restoration 
Company

292-2022 04/30/23 Yes $392,157.00

120617-CMM 
Amendment #4

Generator  Sheriff Acquisition Cummins, Inc. 251-2022 01/29/23 Yes $26,534.00

16-13JUL20
Amendment #3 C000112

Site Maintenance for the 
Greater Bonne Femme 

Watershed Project

Resource 
Management

Term & Supply Salter Lawn Service N/A 07/31/22 Yes $0.00

C215036004 
Amendment #2 C000325

Maintenance and Support 
for Karpel Criinal Case 
Management System

IT for PA Term & Supply Karpel Solutions 307-2022 07/31/23 Yes $4,200.00

210101
Amendment #1 C000142 Technology Solutions, 

Prodcuts & Services IT for Sheriff Term & Supply Mobile Wireless LLC 278-2022 05/31/23 Yes $12,608.00

02-25MAY16
Amendment #2

C000012 Detainee Commissary 
Goods & Services

Sheriff Term & Supply Summit Foodservice 305-2022 07/31/22 No $0.00

03-13APR17  
Amendment #4

C000016 ERP System Selection 
Project

Information 
Technology

Term & Supply Superion, LLC, nka CentralSquare 
Technologies, LLD

306-2022 12/31/22 No $181,440.00

151-123120SS  
Amendment #1

C000099 HVAC Control Systems 
Services

Facilities 
Maintenance

Term & Supply C & C Sales, Inc. 358-2022 07/31/23 No $4,920.00

64/2022
Amendment #1

C000437 Uniform and Promotional 
Clothing Items

Countywide Term & Supply Diggitt, LLC 311-2022 07/12/22 No $0.00

19-02MAY19  
Amendment #3

C000123 FACE Children's Services Term & Supply The Curators of the University of 
MO

328-2022 12/31/22 No $75,000.00

151-123120SS  
Amendment #2

C000099 HVAC Control Systems 
Services

Facilities 
Maintenance

Term & Supply C & C Sales, Inc. 418-2022 07/31/23 No $0.00

02-09JAN19
Amendment #1

C000008 Food Services for the 
Boone County Jail

Sheriff Term & Supply Trinity Services Group 440-2022 Month-to-Month No $0.00

EC07-14
Amendment #3

C000366 Annual Maintenance for 
Rave Alert for Public 

Safety for Rave SMS to 
Opt-in for Public Safety

Information 
Technology

Term & Supply Rave Wireless Inc. d/b/a Rave 
Mobile Safety

435-2022 02/28/26 No $875.00

Page 8 2022



2022 Bid Awards
157-123121SS
Amendment #1

C000106 Adani Conpass Scanning 
System

Sheriff Acquisition Romaine Companies, Inc. N/A 04/30/26 No $0.00

164-123122SS
Amendment #1

C000460 PowerDMS Licenses & 
Support

Sheirff, Joint 
Communications

Term & Supply Power DMS N/A 09/30/24 No $0.00

04-02MAR22 C000492 Carpet Cleaning Services Facilities 
Maintenance

Term & Supply American Heritage Carpet & tile 
Cleaning

N/A 02/28/23 Yes $0.00

154-123120SS
Amendment #2

C000103 Magnet Axiom Forensics 
Software

Sheriff Term & Supply Magnet Forensics 475-2022 09/30/23 No $4,040.00

34-18JUL19     
Amendment #3

C000216 Access to Healthy Food Children's Services Term & Supply Sustainable Farms & 
Communities, Inc.

n/a 12/31/22 No $15,770.00

03-13APR17  
Amendment #5

C000016 ERP System Selection 
Project

Information 
Technology

Term & Supply Superion, LLC, nka CentralSquare 
Technologies, LLD

519-2022 12/31/22 No $6,019.00

40-12AUG19
Amendment #2

C000256 Cellebrite UFED 4PC 
Software License & 

Support

Sheriff Term & Supply Carahsoft N/A 09/09/23 No $13,832.65

66/2010  (Amendment 
#8)

C000306 Radio Consulting Services Joint 
Communications

Term & Supply David O Dunford 573-2022 12/31/23 Yes $0.00

164-123122SS
Amendment #2

C000460 PowerDMS Licenses & 
Support

Sheirff, Joint 
Communications

Term & Supply Power DMS 536-2022 09/30/24 No $0.00

34-13SEP22
Amendment #1

C000488 Sumuri Talino Forensic 
Workstation

Sheriff Term & Supply Sumuri NA 12/27/22 No $1,608.95

19-02MAY19  
Amendment #4

C000123 FACE Children's Services Term & Supply The Curators of the University of 
MO

596-2022 12/31/22 No $3,416,472.74

Bid # Description Requesting Dept(s) Type of Contract Business Awarded C.O. # or 
dated signed 
by Director

Exp. Date Coop Award Amount

01-22MAR22 Records Purge Job 
Shredding and Disposal 

Services

Countywide Term & Supply (1) IMS for Off-Site Purge-Job 
Shredding

(2) The Shred Truck for On-Site 
Purge Job Shredding

NA 05/31/23 Yes $0.00

02-14MAR22 n/a Civil Construction for 
New Radio Tower Project 

(PEN)

Joint 
Communications

Construction C.L. Richardson Construction 
Cmpany

Upon Completion No $193,375.00

03-01MAR22 C000448/C000449 Intercom System for 
Robert L Perry Juvenile 

Justice Center

Juvenile Justice Construction Corsair Controls, Inc. Upon Completion No $292,208.49

04-02MAR22 Carpet Cleaning Services Facilities 
Maintenance

Term & Supply American Heritage Carpet 
Cleaning (Primary); Sappington's 

Carpet Care (Secondary)

120-2022 02/28/23 Yes $0.00

05-03MAR22 Culvert Improvements - 
Woodir Proctor Rd

Resource 
Management

Construction CL Richardson Construction Co., 
Inc.

150-2022 Upon Completion No $123,964.00

06-10MAR22 Culvert Improvements - 
Graham Rd and Boothe Ln

Resource 
Management

Construction T&B Trucking and Excavating, 
LLC

181-2022 Upon Completion No $276,508.50

07-17MAR22 Lien & Title Search 
Services 

Collector Term & Supply True Line Title Company, LLC NA 04/30/23 No $0.00

2022 BOONE COUNTY BIDS

Page 9 2022



2022 Bid Awards
08-04APR22 Elevator Maintenance 

Services
Facilities 

Maintenance
Term & Supply Schindler Elevator Corporation NA 05/31/23 Yes $0.00

09-16MAR22 C000396 Detainee Hygiene/Other 
and Detainee Uniform 

Items

Sheriff Term & Supply Bob Barker Company, Inc. 152-2022 03/31/23 Yes $0.00

10-30JUN22 Zimmer: C000444  
Cumulus: C000445

Radio Advertising County-Wide: 
Primary Users are 

Joint 
Communications & 

Sheriff

Term & Supply Cumulus Media Inc. and Zimmer 
Radio of Mid-Missouri, Inc.

n/a 07/31/23 Yes $0.00

11-24MAR22 2022 Street Reconstruction 
- Bellview and Bethany Dr

Resource 
Management

Construction Sam Gaines Construction, Inc. Upon Delivery No $814,384.65

13-15APR22 Broadband Dipole 
Antennas

Joint 
Communications

Acquisition Primus Electronics Corporation NA 04/30/23 No $0.00

14-06APR22 2022 Mill & Overlay - 
Term and Supply

Resource 
Management

Term & Supply Christensen Construction Co 12/31/22 No $0.00

17-29MAR22 Icom Mobile Radio(s) Joint 
Communications

Acquisition Leavitt Communications, LLC NA Upon Delivery No $15,550.00

18-14APR22 C000428 2022 Chip Seal Pavement 
Preservation

Resource 
Management

Construction MO Petroleum Products Company 
LLC

N/A Upon Completion No $1,185,093.14

19-28APR22 Olivet Road Bridge 
Replacement

Resource 
Management

Construction E & C Bridge, LLC NA Upon Completion No $502,750.81

20-29APR22 Bituminous Materials Road & Bridge Term & Supply
Coastal Energy Corporation, 

Vance Borthers, Inc., MO 
Petroleum Products Company

N/A 08/31/22 Yes $0.00

21-05MAY22 Dishwasher with 
Installation Sheriff Acquisition Douglas Equipment NA 5-6 weeks No $17,899.66

22-03MAY22 Pre-Printed Envelopes Collector Acquisition Cenveo Worldwide Limited NA 10/15/22 No $20,354.50

23-10MAY22 Vehicle Mechanic Repair 
Services Sheriff Term & Supply Bids Rejected / Rebid Scheduled N/A N/A N/A N/A

24-06MAY22 C000417 Radio Tower Erection 
Service (RKB Site)

Joint 
Communications Construction Allstate Tower, Inc. NA Upon Completion No $80,324.00

25-05MAY22 C000418 Radio Tower Erection 
Service (PEN Site)

Joint 
Communications Construction Allstate Tower, Inc. NA Upon Completion No $49,980.00

26-30JUN22 C000447 2022 Parking Lot Mill & 
Overlay

Facilities 
Maintenance Construction Christensen Construction 

Company NA Upon Completion No $45,025.00

27-23MAY22 C000441 Pre-Printed Envelopes Assessor Acquisition Bear Graphics Inc. N/A 06/30/23 No $8,662.50

28-29JUN22 C000521 School-Based Clinical 
Program

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Compass Health, Inc. n/a 12/31/23 No $369,750.00

28-29JUN22 C000526 Child Permanency 
Program

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply 13th Circuit Court n/a 12/31/23 No $184,800.00

28-29JUN22 C000527 One-on-One Mentoring Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Big Brothers Bit Sisters of Central 

Missouri n/a 12/31/23 No $69,264.00

Page 10 2022



2022 Bid Awards

282-29JUN22 C000528
Refugee Youth Mentoring 

and Academic Support 
Program

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Catholic Charities of Central and 

Northern Missouri n/a 12/31/23 No $41,968.00

28-29JUN22 C000529 Family Crisis Stabilization 
Program

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Central Missouri Foster Care and 

Adoption Association n/a 12/31/23 No $77,363.00

28-29JUN22 C000530 Rainbow House Children's 
Emergency Shelter

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Child Abuse & Neglect 

Emergency Shelter, Inc. n/a 12/31/23 No $133,710.00

28-29JUN22 C000531 BRIDGE Program Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Central Missouri Community 

Action n/a 12/31/23 No $444,120.00

28-29JUN22 C000532 Cor Columbia Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Cora Community Outreach n/a 12/31/23 No $219,994.28

28-29JUN22 C000533 Fun City Youth Academy Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Community Playground of 

Columbia, Inc. n/a 12/31/23 No $97,272.00

28-29JUN22 C000534
HOPE: Healing-

Opportunity-Prevention-
Education

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Great Circle n/a 12/31/23 No $203,743.16

28-29JUN22 C000535 School Age and Early 
Childhood Services

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Harrisburg Early Learning Center n/a 12/31/23 No $45,312.00

28-29JUN22 C000536 CASA Child Advocacy Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Heart of Missouri CASA n/a 12/31/23 No $242,130.00

28-29JUN22 C000537 Boone Respite Program 
(Odyssey)

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Central Missouri Foster Care and 

Adoption Association n/a 12/31/23 No $20,523.20

28-29JUN22 C000538 AmeriCorps Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Job Point n/a 12/31/23 No $115,247.16

28-20JUN22 C000539 Mental Health Counseling 
and Parenting Program

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Lutheran Family and Children's 

Services of Missouri n/a 12/31/23 No $418,378.82

28-29JUN22 C000540 The Quality Childcare 
Initiative at MACC

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Moberly Area Community College 

Foundation Incorporated n'/a 12/31/23 No $497,700.00

28-29JUN22 C000541
Mary Lee Johnston 

Community Learning 
Center

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Mary Lee Johnston Community 

Learning Center n/a 12/31/23 No $93,645.86

28-29JUN22 C000542
SWIM: Swimming and 

Water Instruction 
Modifications

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply

The Curators of the University of 
Missouri on behalf of the 

Department of Occupational 
Therapy

n/a 12/31/23 No $46,465.92

Page 11 2022



2022 Bid Awards

28-29JUN22 C000543 MU Psychological 
Services Clinic

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply

The Curators of the University of 
Missouri on behalf of Debora Bell, 

Ph.D. and the Psychological 
Services Clinic

n/a 12/31/23 No $375,574.00

28-29JUN22 C000545 Child Parent 
Psychotherapy (CPP)

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply

The Curators of the University of 
Missouri on behalf of the 
Department of Psychiatry

n/a 12/31/23 No $168,193.88

28-29JUN22 C000546 ECPBS - Early Childhood 
Positive Behavior

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply

The Curators of the University of 
Missouri on behalf of the 
Department of Psychiatry

n/a 12/31/23 No $337,837.14

28-29JUN22 C000547 HealthySteps for Young 
Children

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply

The Curators of the University of 
Missouri on behalf of the Division 
of General Pediatrics, Department 
of Child Health, and University of 

Missouri Hiealth Care

n/a 12/31/23 No $158,716.00

28-29JUN22 C000549 Elevate Mentoring Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Presbyterian Children's Homes 

and Services n/a 12/31/23 No $25,000.00

28-29JUN22 C000550 Access to Healthy Food Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Sustainable and Communities, 

Inc. n/a 12/31/23 No $69,125.00

28-29JUN22 C000551 Doctor's Orders: Produce 
Prescription Program

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Columbia Center for Urban 

Agriculture n/a 12/31/23 No $70,500.00

28-29JUN22 C000552 Opportunity Gardens Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Columbia Center for Urban 

Agriculture n/a 12/31/23 No $83,143.12

28-29JUN22 C000553 Farm to School Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Columbia Center for Urban 

Agriculture n/a 12/31/23 No $165,201.82

28-29JUN22 C000554 Safe Families for Children Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Bethany Christian Services of 

Missouri n/a 12/31/23 No $49,999.00

28-29JUN22 C000555 Healthy Home 
Connections

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply CHA Low Income Services, Inc. n/a 12/31/23 No $185,648.19

28-29JUN22 C000556
Moving Ahead After 
School & Summer 

Program

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply CHA Low Income Services, Inc. n/a/ 12/31/23 No $130,660.00

28-29JUN22 C000557 Baby Bags Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply First Chance for Children n/a 12/31/23 No $67,806.00

28-29JUN22 C000558 Baby U Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply First Chance for Children N/A 12/31/23 No $207,415.00

28-29JUN22 C000559 CRIBS Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply First Chance for Children n/a 12/31/23 No $24,525.00

Page 12 2022



2022 Bid Awards
28-29JUN22 C000560 Lend and Learn Libraries Children's 

Community Services Term & Supply First Chance for Children n/a 12/31/23 No $74,000.00

28-29JUN22 C000561 Safe and Sound Protocol Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply HeartSpace Clinic n/a 12/31/23 No $154,590.00

28-29JUN22 C000562 Boone County Early 
Childhood Coalition

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply

The Curators of the University of 
MO on behalf of the Department 

of Psychiatry
n/a 12/31/23 No $231,007.16

28-29JUN22 C000563
Central Pantry - Children's 

Supplemental Food 
Program

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply The Food Bank for Central & 

Northeast Missouri, Inc. n/a 12/31/23 No $65,000.12

28-29JUN22 C000564 VAC Basic Needs 
Program

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Voluntary Action Center n/a 12/31/23 No $126,500.00

28-29JUN22 C000565 Buddy Pack Program Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply The Food Bank for Central & 

Northeast Missouri, Inc. n/a 12/31/23 No $79,995.00

28-29JUN22 C000566
School Pantry 

Supplemental School 
Program

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply The Food Bank for Central & 

Northeast Missouri, Inc. n/a 12/31/23 No $24,999.84

28-29JUN22 C000567 Family Enrichment 
Program

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Coyote Hill n/a 12/31/23 No $195,520.88

28-29JUN22 C000568 Child and Adolescent 
Sexual Treatment (CAST)

Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply

The Curators of the University of 
MO on behalf of the Department 

of Psychiatry
n/a 12/31/23 No $162,618.04

28-29JUN22 C000569 EnCircle Technologies Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Woodhaven Learning Center n/a 12/31/23 No $146,096.08

28-29JUN22 C000571 MU BRIDGE Program Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply

The Curators of the University of 
MO on behalf of the Department 

of Psychiatry
n/a 12/31/23 No $758,693.36

28-29JUN22 C000572 Project START Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Connetions to Success, Inc. n/a 12/31/23 No $150,004.00

28-29JUN22 C000574 Path Forward Children's 
Community Services Term & Supply Love Columbia Corp. N/A 12/31/23 No $134,996.40

29-22JUL22

Baker: C000508; 
Lundmark: C000506; 

Sinclair/KRCG: 
C000507

Digital Advertising Joint 
Communications Term & Supply

Lundmark Advertising + Design, 
Inc.; Sinclair Communications, 

LLC DBA KRCG-TV; Baker HD 
Productions, LLC dba Baker 

Digital Marketing

n/a 08/31/23 n/a $0.00

30-05JUL22 C000477 Vehicle Mechanic Repair 
Services Sheriff Term & Supply MFA Petroleum DBA Big O Tires N/A 06/30/23 No $0.00

Page 13 2022



2022 Bid Awards

34-13SEP22 C000488 Sumuri Talino Forensic 
Workstation Sheriff Acquisition Sumuri, LLC NA 12/18/22 Yes $22,199.00

35-23SEP22 C000500
Antenna and Feedline 
Installation - Primary 

Supplier

Joint 
Communications Term & Supply Second Sight Systems, LLC NA 09/30/23 No $0.00

35-23SEP22 C000503
Antenna and Feedline 

Installation - Secondary 
Supplier

Joint 
Communications Term & Supply ALT, INC. NA 09/30/23 No $0.00

35-23SEP22 C000499
Antenna and Feedline 
Installation -  Initial 

Purchase

Joint 
Communications Acquisition Second Sight Systems, LLC NA 09/30/23 No $108,502.48

37-27OCT22 C000578 Food Services Sheriff Term & Supply Trinity Services Group 47-2023 01/31/24 Yes $0.00

38-20OCT22 C000510 Bid Documents 
Management Services

Reource 
Management & the 
City of Columbia

Term & Supply American Document Solutions NA 11/30/23 Yes $0.00

39-04OCT22 n/a Generator Inspection 
Services

Joint 
Communications Term & Supply No Award - received no bids n/a n/a n/a n/a

40-14OCT22

C000515; C000516; 
C000517; 

C000518;C000519; 
C000520

Walk-In Building Supplies

County-Wide 
(Primarily for Road 

& Bridge and 
Facilities 

Maintenance

Term & Supply

American Cleaning Solutions; 
Westlake ACE Hardware; Sentinel 
Hardware; Reliable Products Corp 

d/b/a Johnstone Supply; Ri-mor 
Mulch LLC, Central Turf & 

Irrigation Supply

n/a 10/31/23 Yes $0.00

44-14NOV22 C000581, C000582, 
C000583

Crushed Stone Aggregate 
and Chip Seal Products Road & Bridge Term & Supply Boone Quarries, Capital Quarries 

Company, Capital Sand Company NA 06/30/23 See Bid $0.00

45-17NOV22 C000575 Photogrammetry Products 
and Services - PAQ IT/Assessor Acquisition Surdex 14-2023 12/31/23 Yes $114,000.00

Page 14 2022



2022 Bid Awards

Page 15 2022


	Sheet1

